
 MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 17 July 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd May 2023 

(Dac.17.07.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Information 
  
3   Housing and Cohesion Officer, Kev Frisby - Verbal Update   

  
4   Dearne Electronic Community Village, Rory Garforth - Verbal Update   

  
5   Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.17.07.2023/5)  (Pages 9 - 12) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
6   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.17.07.2023/6)  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
Dearne North Ward Alliance Meetings held on 2 May and 20 June 2023 
Dearne South Ward Alliance Meeting held on 6 June 2023 
  

7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.17.07.2023/7)  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Moore and Morrell 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Laura Hammerton, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday 7 July 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 22 May 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Moore and Morrell  
 

 
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

2 Notes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 20th March 2023 
(Dac.22.05.2023/2)  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            that the notes of the inquorate meeting on the 20th March, 2023 be received 
and the recommendations contained therein be approved; and 

  
(ii)              that the minutes of meeting of the meeting held on the 5th December, 

2022 be approve as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Introduction of the Dearne Area Council Link Officer - Laura Hammerton  
 
Laura Hammerton (Early Start and Families Strategy and Service Manager) and Link 
Officer for the Area Council attended the meeting.   
  
She gave a brief overview of her role and responsibilities and responded to Members 
questions.  Particular reference was made to the following: 
  

         How her service could assist in addressing the key aims and objectives of the 
Area Council, its procured and commissioned services and how such an 
approach could help in obtaining wider support and thereby better meet the 
needs of the residents of the area 

         the service developments that were taking place: 
o   to improve service delivery and provide targeted support where it was 

most needed 
o   current caseload which were extremely high and the arrangements in 

place to address this 
o   The recruitment of new staff 
o   The receipt of £3.1m financial support to 2025.  This would ensure the 

development of a one stop shop approach for families to enable them 
to access the support they needed 

         the main issues identified by the service which, amongst other things 
included children’s emotional well-being and mental health and the drivers 
that related to that and particularly in relation to financial and housing issues 
and domestic abuse 

Page 3

Dac.17.07.2023/2



 
2 

         the ways in which referrals could be made to the service and the way in 
which services of the Council and with other agencies were developed in 
order to provide a seamless approach 

         the Family Hubs Plan and a Delivery Plan that had been submitted to the DfE 
         the wider consultation that was being undertaken which would inform future 

delivery proposals and particularly the development of the Family Hubs.  A 
link to the survey would be provided for the Area Council Manager.  A report 
on the findings could be submitted to a future meeting once complete 

         the development of an appropriate service offer which was agile enough to 
move things forward and be responsive and reactive to the needs of families 

  
Ms Hammerton was then thanked for her attendance and for answering Members 
questions. 
 

4 B:Friend Update  
 
Jenny Pitman (Project Leader – B:Friend) delivered an update and for newly elected 
Members she also gave a brief resume of the work of the B:Friend service. 
  
There were currently two social clubs operated, one in Thurnscoe and one in Bolton 
together with a 1-1 befriending service as well as other social events.  Volunteers 
were ordinary members of the public who gave their up their time free of charge to 
help others.  Anyone over the age of 18 was welcome to volunteer and would be 
given an appropriate DBS check for which help was available if required. 
  
Members noted that groups were struggling to attract male participants and work was 
being undertaken to try to encourage take-up. 
  
The Chair reminded Members that in 2022 the Group had received The Queen's 
Award for Voluntary Service. 
  
Information was also provided about various 1-1 befriending pairings held recently. 
  
Various events had been held recently including, amongst other things, barge trips 
and coronation events.   
  
Reference was also made to meetings/events held at the Little Theatre in Thurnscoe 
to which various speakers were invited.  These events were held at three different 
times with the same speakers so that as wide a group of people as possible could 
attend.  If anyone knew of an organisation or a person who would be willing to give a 
talk/presentation they should let Jenny know so that a wider programme of events 
could be provided going forward. 
  
Arising out of this discussion, reference was made to the possibility of the Theatre 
seeking grant aid from the Park Springs Community Benefit Fund. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

5 Quarter 4 Performance Report (Dac.22.05.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted her performance report for Quarter 4 and 
Members noted its contents. 

Page 4



 
3 

  
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  

         the Area Council Priorities, the commissions including TWIGGS, the B:Friend 
service, the Dearne Electronic Community Village and the work of the Private 
Sector Housing and Cohesion Officer.  Arising out of the discussion, the 
following matters were highlighted:   

o   in response to questioning, the Area Council Manager stated that she 
would provide information in the future about the social return on  
investment. 

o   The amount of work undertaken at the Dearne Electronic Community 
Village was noted, however, this was continuing to increase, in part  
due to the increased emphasis of the DWP to push people back into 
work. 

         The Dearne Development Fund and the continuing amazing work undertaken 
by DIAL.  It was noted that for every £1 spent, there was a social return of £23 

         The work of the Goldthorpe Development Group which was coming to the end 
of its grant funding period.  Reference was made to the cost of some events 
which, although small, could put some people off from attending.  There were 
not many events for which a charge was levied.  It was noted, however, that 
the cost of running the service over 12 months was not covered by the grant 
funding received which was a contributory factor to the need to charge for 
some events. 
  

RESOLVED  that the update be noted. 
 

6 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.22.05.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report providing an update regarding the 
Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the spend for 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 and for 
2024/25 together with information about the Dearne Development Fund and a 
detailed financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £62,929.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  
The Chair reported that at a recent Area Chairs meeting she had raised the issue of 
funding and was pushing for additional finance to be allocated in the future. 
  
RESOVED that the Financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
  
 

7 Dearne Area Council Update on Commissions (Dac.22.05.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager presented an update report with regard to the Dearne 
Area Council commissioned services and potential future projects. 
  
Particular reference was made to the following: 
  

Page 5



 
4 

         The Social Connectivity Service – it was recommended that the Area Council 
approve the continuation into the second year of the three year contract 

         The work of the Housing and Cohesion Officer and to the continued 
proactivity in identifying problematic areas  

         The Employment and Skills Service – it was recommended that the Area 
Council approve the continuation into the second year of the three year 
contract.  It was noted that the issues associated with the lease on the building 
had now been resolved 

         The Neighbourhood and Engagement Officer Role and the work undertaken.  
It was noted that the post holder had secured a permanent part time post in 
the Deane Area Team, however, as of 1st June, the postholder had also 
secured a permanent part time post in the North East.  The actual cost to the 
Area Council in this financial year was, therefore, only £6,354.  Arising out of 
this discussion, Members placed on record their thanks and appreciation of 
the services of the Officer and to the way in which this work might be 
undertaken going forward 

         The Environmental Service contract delivered by TWIGGS.  It was noted that, 
as reported at the last meeting, the contract extension had been agreed which 
would now end at the end of March2024.  The Tam would be working 3 days 
in the area with a team Leader and an apprentice.  They would be working in 
groups with volunteers and undertaken scheduled works which had already 
been develops by the Area Council and passed on to the provider. 

         Potential future projects – now that newly elected members were in place, a 
workshop was to be convened to discuss environmental and young people’s 
initiatives 

  
The Chair briefly reported on a potential new funding initiative she had become 
aware of which amounted to approximately £1m for the Ings Lane and wider area 
towards Wath-upon-Dearne in respect of which applications were sought.  She would 
email the Area Council Manager with details so that this could be explored further.  
  
RESOVED:- 
  
(i)        that update report on Dearne Area Council Commissions be noted; 
  
(ii)       that the Social Connectivity Commissioned service be approved for the 

second year of a three year contract from July 2023 to the end of June 2024 at 
a cost of £28,000; 

  
(iii)      That the Employment and Skills Commissioned service be approved for the 

second year of a three year contract from April 2023 to the end of March 2024 
at a cost of £34,000; and 

  
(iii)      that the Chair inform the Area Council Manager of details of the potential 

finding initiative for improvements to the Ings Lane and wider area and the 
Area Council Manager be requested to investigate this matter further. 

  
 

8 Notes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 7th March 2023 
(Dac.22.05.2023/8)  
 

Page 6



 
5 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 7th 
March, 2023. 
  
It was noted that the Dearne North Ward Alliance meeting had been cancelled due to 
unforeseen circumstances. 
  
It was suggested that in future, and in common with other Area Council meetings, 
Members provide a verbal update to the Area Council of the main issues discussed 
at Ward Alliance meetings they have attended. 
  
RESOLVED that notes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance be received. 
 

9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.22.05.2023/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the Ward  
Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that with the Dearne North Ward there was a balance of £2,282.17 to 
carry forward over for 2023/24 and within Dearne South, £6,031.04 remaining to 
carry over to 2023/24 and a detailed breakdown of expenditure was provided as an 
appendix to the report.  The Area Council Manager also reported that this meant the 
starting balances for the current financial year 2023/24 was £12,282.17 for Dearne 
North and £16,031.04 for Dearne South. 
  
Laura Hammerton, the Area Council Link Officer, referred to the work of Family Hubs 
that would be helping to support and establish various groups and to the possibility 
that such groups might want to seek financial support from the Ward Alliances and 
other funding agencies.  It was noted that such groups would have to be properly 
constituted.  The Area Council Manager stated that support could be offered both in 
the form of signposting to funding streams and in developing applications for funding 
from Ward Alliances and also in terms of appropriate training opportunities. 
  
RESOLVED that the Ward Alliance Fund Report, inclusive of spend to date for the 
Deane North and South Wards together with the funding available for the 2023/24 
financial year be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 

 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Finance  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the Dearne Area 
Councils financial position. 
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 

budgets. 
  
3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

Area Council Financial update 
 
2022/23 Spend  
 
The starting budget for 2022/23 was £256,980.34. Finances are already 
committed to the services, Employment and Skills, Environment, Education 
and Volunteering, Social Connectivity, the Housing and Cohesion and 
Neighbourhood Engagement officer post. The Neighbourhood and 
Engagement officer was successful in securing a part time Community 
Development post, therefore the costings previously agreed and allocated to 
the full time post as now reduced. In July 2022 the Area Council also 
committed £30,000 to the Dearne Development fund. Taking all of the above 
into consideration the amount allocated to these services is £227,907.84 
leaving £29,072.50 to carry forward.  
 
2023/24 committed spend 
 
With the carry forward of £29,072.50 and the base budget of £200,000 the 
Area Council have already allocated £191, 631 of the commissioning budget. 
This will  pay for Employment and Skills, Housing officer, Environmental 
service, Social Connectivity and the Neighbourhood Engagement officer post 
for two months, leaving £37,441.50 in the commissioning budget to spend on 
priorities in this financial year. 
 
2024/25 committed spend 
 
During the financial year 2024/25 spend as been committed to the 
Employment and Skills contract, Social Connectivity and Housing Officer. The 
committed spend is already at £95,967.  

Page 9

Dac.17.07.2023/5



 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dearne Development Fund 
 
In the last financial year the funds supported four projects that met the Area 
Councils priorities, Citizens Advice, DIAL, TADS and a contribution towards 
Goldthorpe Development Groups bounce into summer event and the older 
persons get together. In July 2022 the Area Council agreed a further £30,000 
to be put into the fund and Dial was successful in their application to run for a 
further year, leaving £25,488.41 in the Dearne Development Fund.   
 
Therefore in total the Dearne Area Council have £62,929.91 to carry over into 
this financial year.  
 
 
See Appendix one for financial breakdown 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Financial update  
 
 
Officer                                        Tel:                       Date: 17th July 2023   
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106    
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 10



Appendix One: Financial Update  

 

 

 

[...]
ould be moved around the village for access to other venues, so no place was left out. MS stated this would not 
be possible due to coordination of moving the items around Dearne South too big & heavy. Discussions took place   
 
AG added the to the issues around signage the Renaissance Centre committee are looking into costs of having a sign arranged to be 
put up. 
 
Talk about funding formulas for priorities for the future 
 
Hanging baskets plaques 110 out of environmental budget MS to bring totals to next meeting 
 

7. date and times of next 3 meetings  
Tuesday 9.30am Heather court flats 
25th July,  19th Sept,  7th Nov   

Page 25



4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL  

Report of the 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from 

Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Dearne North and South Ward 

Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for the Dearne North 
and South Ward. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 
 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 

year was £12,270.17 this includes the underspend of £2,270.17 from the 
2022/23  budget. To date they have provided funds to 8 projects at a cost of 
£7,365.99  leaving a balance of £4,904.18. 

The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 
year was £16,031.04 this includes the underspend of £6,031.04 from the 
2022/23 budget. To date they have provided funds to 4 projects at a cost of 
£5,946.07 leaving a balance of £10,084.97. 

5.0       Appendix 

Appendix One: Breakdown of Dearne North and South Ward Alliance  
Spend 

 
Officer:                                     Tel:     07741168798       Date:  17th July 2023 
Claire Dawson                                                             
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 27

Dac.17.07.2023//7



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2023/2024 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation  + CF £2,270.17 from 2022/23        £12,270.17 total available funding 
 

 

Total spend = £7,365.99       Volunteer match funded = £4932.00 

App 
no. 

Project  Project end date Allocation Allocation 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme 
(split £3000 with Dearne South) 
 

March 2024 £1500.00 £10,770.17 

002 Ward Alliance & Volunteer Celebration 
event  

August 2023 £500.00 £10,270.17 

003 Community Support funds – (enable 
projects/initiatives in Dearne North) 

March 2024 £1500.00 £8770.17 

004 Station House Community Association – 
(replacement patio doors) 

June 2024 £1000.00  £7,770.17 

005 Thurnscoe Library (activities with young 
children & adults) 

March 2024 £365.99 £7,404.18 

006 Thurnscoe Angling Club (equipment & clean 
up of pond) 

March 2024 £687.00 £6717.18 

007 Thurnscoe Tap (charity event) August 2024 £553.00 £6164.18 

008 Goldthorpe Pentecostal Church (potential 
match funding with Dearne South WA)  

March 2024 £260.00 £5904.18 

008 Little Theatre – (summer theatre & arts 
performance provisions) 

Oct 2024 £1000.00 £4904.18 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



2023/24 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

Dearne South Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2023/2024 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation + CF £6031.04 from 2022/23        £16,031.04 total available funding 
 

 

Total spend = £5,946.07        Volunteer match funded = £4863.60 

App 
no. 

Project  Project end 
date 

Allocation Allocation 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme March 2023 £1500.00 £14,531.04 

002 Celebration event for the WA & local 
volunteers 

August 2023 £500.00 £14,031.04 

003 St Andrews Community Centre – 
(security cameras & CCTV) 

December 
2023 

£1946.07 £12,084.97 

004 Brickponds Angling Club – (summer 
holiday family fishing) 

March 2023 £2000.00 £10,084.97 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd May 2023 (Dac.17.07.2023/2)
	5 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.17.07.2023/5)
	DAC Finances Appendix July 2023

	6 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.17.07.2023/6)
	Dearne North WA Notes May 2023
	Dearne North WA Notes June 2023
	Dearne SOuth WA Notes June 2023

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.17.07.2023/7)
	DNWA spend up to 17th July 2023
	DSWA spend up to 17th July 2023




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 17 July 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain and 

Morrell  
 

  
  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd May 
2023 (Dac.17.07.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on the 22nd 
May, 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Dearne Electronic Community Village, Rory Garforth - Verbal Update  
 
Rory Garforth, Dearne Electronic Village Ltd, was welcomed to the meeting.   
  
Members were updated on the Assisted Employment Project.  Between April and 
June, there had been 29 new learners accessing support with a total of around 45 
learners accessing the service over four days a week.  It was noted that currently 
there were no sessions on Wednesday at the moment but this would change shortly.  
Funding had also been obtained from the Coalfields Community Investment 
Programme. 
  
The Job Centre had referred the 29 new learners, 27 of whom accessed the service 
face to face and 2 accessed it virtually.  It was also understood that further learners 
were likely to be referred from the DWP. 
  
The majority of those who accessed the service were form Goldthorpe, Thurnscoe 
and Bolton on Dearne although other people from further away had been referred to 
other services as they did not live in the Dearne Area Council area. 
  
There was a wide variety of learners from different backgrounds.  Some had recently 
left school or were at college and were wanting help with their CV’s or were wanting 
assistance to set themselves up on job sites.  Other learners were in their 70’s who 
were accessing the service in order to try and obtain employment because of the 
cost pressures due to the financial crisis and the cost of living rises.  This had been 
rather surprising. 
  



 
2 

All leaners who joined received an initial assessment on IT, Maths and English and 
following that an individual learning plan was put in place and qualifications were now 
awarded via Pearson Qualifications rather than OCR as had been the case in the 
past. 
  
It was reported that since April, 21 learners had passed the IT qualification, and more 
were expected in the near future.  Further information was provided about the guided 
learning hours provided for each individual student.  Learners were encouraged to 
undertake more than the minimum 2 hours per week so that they could do an 
element of Job Search.  The restrictions associated with Universal Credit in terms of 
hours assistance provided were also adhered to.  
  
Members heard how 7 learners had gone on to find employment in a variety of 
industries.  Arising out of this, reference was made to the fact that the DWP were 
pushing people into jobs they did not want or were inappropriate and this was 
concerning. 
  
It was reported that 2 volunteers were currently working on a 1-1 basis with some 
learners although it was disappointing to learn that ‘good’ volunteers were often lost 
as they obtained employment. 
  
The only remaining issue related to the rent, an issue that had been ongoing for 
some time.  The Area Council Manager reported that this matter had now been 
escalated and it was hoped that this matter would finally be addressed in the near 
future.  Arising out of this discussion, reference was made to the vermin infestation of 
the building that had now been sorted. 
  
Reference was also made to the current position with regard to Trustees and it was 
noted that 2 additional Trustees had recently been appointed 
  
In relation to funding, it was noted that the project was now at the end of the first 
quarter of the second year and thanks were extended to both the Council and the 
Area Council for their continued support.  Information was also provided about 
applications made to other funding pots and to other funding opportunities that might 
be available.  Rory stated that he would investigate these opportunities further. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and update and that Rory be 
thanked for all his hard work. 
  
 

13 Housing and Cohesion Officer, Kev Frisby - Verbal Update  
 
Kev Frisby, Housing and Cohesion Officer joined remotely and was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
  
He outlined the work in which he had been involved over the last quarter.  He had 
spent a great deal of time working in Elizabeth Street in Goldthorpe.  Eleven Notices 
had been issued and of the 31 houses, there were currently 12 vacant and a number 
were for sale.  He had undertaken a visit last Thursday with Paul Brannan (Head of 
Safer Barnsley) together with representatives of the NHS and with Councillors.  It 
was hoped that improvements would be made shortly as an indication had been 
received that some of the houses were to be bought. 



 
3 

  
He had also spent time in Thurnscoe and Bolton on Dearne but Goldthorpe had 
taken most of his time.  He was continuing to work with schools and with 
safeguarding leads who were undertaking Early Needs Assessments as required.  
He was also hoping that as a result of this work, landlord issues could be identified 
and dealt with.  This work would continue once schools re-opened in September.  If 
anyone had any issues or concerns in this respect, they should raise them with him 
direct. 
  
He had tired to undertake work within Family Centres, but this had not been 
successful largely because parents just wished to drop their children off and pick 
them up as quickly as possible.  It may be appropriate, therefore, to look at 
alternative times for undertaking such work. 
  
Questions were raised about the plans for Frederick Street.  Arising out of this Kev 
stated that he had received a complaint but not been aware of how bad things had 
become.  He was dealing with a backlog of work and had delivered a letter to tenants 
and to owner occupiers.  This afternoon he was to write to the owners of the tenanted 
properties asking them to contact their tenants.  He also reported that 5 gardens had 
been in a shocking state and the tenants/owners had been given 14 days to have the 
necessary works undertaken to tidy them up.   
  
Members were then given a brief update of the additional money obtained and the 
uses to which this was put.  Kev reported that he had £3,000 which, at his discretion, 
he could use for vulnerable families for various issues and particularly in relation to 
hygiene concerns.  He was looking to develop this work further, but money had to be 
used sparingly. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, reference was made to the work of the Renaissance 
Centre, to Key Worker referrals and to the way in which duplication of referrals could 
be avoided,  It was noted that many people who were out of work as well as some 
who were in work were struggling at the moment because of the cost of living crisis. 
  
Kev also reported that, for personal reasons, from 1st January, 2024 he would only 
be working four days per week.  The Area Council Manager was currently discussing 
the future funding arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and update and that Kev be 
thanked for all his hard work. 
 

14 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.17.07.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report providing an update regarding the 
Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the spend for 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 and for 
2024/25 together with information about the Dearne Development Fund and a 
detailed financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £62,929.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  



 
4 

The Area Council Manager reminded Member that in relation to expenditure for 
2024/25, there was currently no provision at the moment for environmental and 
young people’s initiatives and that a workshop to discuss these issues was planned 
for Monday 24th March, 2023 in Westgate Plaza Barnsley 
  
RESOVED that the Financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
  
 

15 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.17.07.2023/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 2nd 
May and 20th June, 2023 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 6th June, 2023. 
  
Members then received a brief update from the respective Chair’s of the main items 
discussed and the activities promoted: 
  

(a)  Dearne North  
         New councillors had been welcomed to their first meeting 
         Applications for support had been limited to a maximum of £1,000 and to one 

application per year in order to ensure an equitable spread of resources. Four 
applications for funding had been approved.  Organisations that were wanting 
more than £1,000 were also given advice about seeking funding from 
alternative sources 

         Updates had been provided on the services that B:friend were commissioned 
to run 

         A new secretary had been appointed to the Ward Alliance 
  

(b)  Dearne South 
         Two applications for funding had been approved 
         The treasurer had given an update of the financial position to date 
         An update was provided of the summer activities being promoted 
         An update had been provided in respect of the various groups  
         There had been a discussion about possible future programmes/activities 

  
RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances and the updates now 
provided be received. 
 

16 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.17.07.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date (excluding the 
spend from the most recent Ward Alliance Meetings) from the Ward Alliance Funds 
within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that with the Dearne Ward there was a starting balance for 2023/24 of 
£12,270.17 which included an underspend of £2,270.17 from 2022/23.  Eight projects 
had been funded at a cost of £7,365.99 leaving a balance of £4,904.18.  Within 
Dearne South there had been a starting balance for 2023/24 of £16,031.04 which 
included an underspend of £6,031.04 from 222/23.  Four projects had been funded at 
a cost of £5,946.07 leaving a balance of £10,084.97. 
  



 
5 

It was noted that further projects had been funded since the report had been 
prepared and an update would be provided at the next meeting. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, the Area Council Manager reported that the 
Environmental Survey was due to close shortly and any Members wishing to submit 
their views should do so as soon as possible.  She would send the link to the survey 
out again for ease of reference.  The results of the survey would be fed into the 
Workshop meeting scheduled for the 24th July, 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            That the Ward Alliance Fund Report, excluding the expenditure from the 
most recent Ward Alliance Meetings, detailing the expenditure for the 
Dearne North and South Wards together with the funding available for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 financial year be noted; and 

  
(ii)          That Members be requested to complete and return the Environmental 

Survey as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


